



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.4747 of 2025

Biraj Kumar Pradhan

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. -
Gyanendra Kumar
Tripathy

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha

.....

Opposite Parties

2) Inspector-in-charge, (iic) Phulbani
Town
3) The Investigating Officer (i.o.)
D.s.p.(iucaw) , Kandhamal
4) Pitambar Kanhar

Represented By Adv. –
Smt. S. Nayak, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER

25.11.2025

Order No.

- 01.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. On the prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner, Opposite Party Nos. 2 and 3 are deleted from the cause list.
 3. In such view of the matter, issue notice to the Opposite Party No.4.
 4. Since Smt. Nayak, learned Additional Standing Counsel for State-Opposite Party No.1 accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party No.4, let an extra copy of the brief be served on her within three working days.
 5. Issue notice to the Opposite Party No.4 by Speed Post with A.D. fixing a short returnable date. Requisites be filed within three



working days.

6. List this matter in the week commencing 05.01.2026.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

Sisir